
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 29th July, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor G Bagnall 
Members: Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
 
Public Participation 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the 

public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 

the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their 

statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to 

speak with Democratic Services. 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5810


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Local Plan Preliminary Outline Strategy 
 

7 - 13 

 To consider the Local Plan Preliminary Outline Strategy. 
 

 

4 Employment Interim Report 
 

14 - 119 

 To note the current progress on the assessment of economic growth 
and employment needs that will inform the Local Plan. 
 

 

5 Sustainable Density 
 

120 - 140 

 To consider the development of a policy in the emerging Local Plan 
to deliver sustainable levels of density. 
 

 

 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 
S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve and M Sutton 
 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), S Miles (Local Plans 
and New Communities Manager), S Nicholas (New 
Communities Senior Planning Officer) and C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
C Beattie (AECOM) and A Peattie (AECOM) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Tayler. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Caton queried the wording within Item 3 (Local Plan Strategic 
Objectives) around not encouraging volunteer shops as they did not create 
additional employment opportunities. Following discussion of the minute, the 
Chair requested that the wording be revised, to reflect that the Local Plan could 
not influence premises usage.  
 
Councillor Light also said that she had mentioned the example of Debden village 
shop in the meeting, however Councillor Merifield said that this may not be a 
village shop anymore.   
 
The minutes were approved, subject to the amended wording to reflect the 
content of the discussion in Item 3.   
 

3    LOCAL PLAN HOUSING NUMBERS  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented a report on the draft 
housing requirement 
[...]
Care home places are included within the housing numbers. 

 The housing number can also be influenced by supply side reasons, e.g. 
if the evidence suggests that supplies such as water cannot meet the 
demand.  This evidence is underway. 

 If the group did not recommend the numbers to Cabinet, then officers 
would have to return with another suggestion and planning justification. It 
was important for officers to have a target at this point in the process 
which they can then refer to when assessing to Calls for Sites 
submissions.  

 
AGREED: To recommend to Cabinet the draft housing requirement for the 
new Local Plan and planning for 706 dwellings per annum. 

 
It was noted that Councillor Light voted against the recommendation as the 
numbers were based on old statistics and are worse than last time. 
 

4    EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented an update on the 
current progress on eighteen separate studies that will inform the preparation of 
the new Local Plan. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Reeve, the Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager clarified that officers were developing the new Local Plan, 
using the existing national planning framework, but were conscious of the 
government’s upcoming planning bill. An example of this was in undertaking their 

Page 4



 

 
 

work around heritage evidence whereby they were looking at the sustainable 
settlements in the district, alongside the Call for Sites submissions, whilst also 
considering potential new government thinking around protect, growth and 
renewal.  
 
The Group noted the report. 
 

5    SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL UPDATE  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer and representatives from 
AECOM presented an update on progress on the Sustainability Appraisal 
process. 
 
It was confirmed that the Sustainability Appraisal would inform a range of 
documents including the Environmental Statement and Development Consent 
Orders. Emerging finding would be brought to future meetings of the Local Plan 
Leadership group for discussion, before they go out for consultation.  
 
Members highlighted inconsistency in the names of some areas within the draft 
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report, as well as further points for clarification 
including the M11 constraints and the green space in Hatfield Heath. The Chair 
requested that members contact the New Communities Senior Planning Officer if 
they have any further points of clarity.  
 
The Group noted the report. 
 

6    WINDFALL ALLOWANCE  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer presented a report on the 
methodology and evidence for an allowance for windfall sites to contribute to the 
overall housing supply. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that there was evidence to justify 
including a windfall allowance of 114 dwellings per annum in the overall housing 
supply as well as the housing trajectory and 5-year supply. Officers explained 
that in calculating an annual average, it was worth noting that the average 
number of dwellings permitted and built on windfall sites can vary depending on 
several factors, including whether rural exception sites are included in the data 
and the age of a Local Plan where allocated sites are more likely to have been 
built on.  
 
It was noted that Windfall sites are not allocated, but should the Council seek to 
encourage more, then they could look to adopt a policy framework which is more 
permissive to smaller sites.  
 

AGREED: To approve the Windfall Allowance paper as evidence to 
support the preparation of the Local Plan 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

7    UPDATE ON DUTY TO COOPERATE MEETINGS  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer presented an update on the how 
the Council is working with its Duty to Cooperate Partners in preparing the Local 
Plan. 
 
Officers clarified that, despite East Herts District Council not featuring in the 
report, the Council were still regularly engaging with them through a Cooperative 
Sustainability Development Group, along with Harlow and Epping Councils. 
 
The Group noted the report. 
 
The meeting ended at 20:47 
 
 

Page 6



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group  Date:  

Thursday, 29 July 
2021 

 

Title: Local Plan Preliminary Outline Strategy 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor J Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and the Local Plan 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Council is preparing a new Local Plan, one of the early tasks is to agree a 
Preliminary Outline Strategy (POST). 

Recommendations 
 

2. That LPLG recommends to Cabinet the POST and that Cabinet agrees the 
POST so as to inform work on the emerging Local Plan. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2021-22 includes sufficient 
provision for the work needed through to the end of March. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

- ‘Settlement Facilities 2020 
- TRACC mapping 
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation This work has been informed by the first 
consultation on the Local Plan and will be 
subject to further consultation as the plan 
progresses 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy Impact Assessment 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://tt-eu.maps.arcgis.com/apps/View/index.html?appid=5baa535343f64699b5249bdacfbd7842


(EqHIA) 

Health and Safety N/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with regulations. 

Sustainability Forthcoming policies will need to meet the 
sustainability objectives of the Council and 
the Local Plan will be subject to a 
Sustainability Appraisal. 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/a. 

 
Situation 
 

6. In order to ensure the emerging Local Plan is ‘strategy-led’ it is important for 
the Council to look at and decide upon the issues that will determine the Local 
Plan strategy.  The draft vision and objectives and draft housing requirement 
already considered by the group have informed these considerations 
alongside national and local policy, the corporate strategy, the first 
consultation on the Local Plan and emerging evidence. 

7. Below are existing spatial considerations for the emerging Local Plan, these 
are drawn together at paragraphs 8 and 9 below.   

Preliminary Outline Strategy: considerations to inform the Uttlesford Local Plan 

a. The Local Plan should positively seek to meet the development needs of 
the area with a buffer to be flexible. 

b. Addressing climate change and zero carbon should be a key thread 
running through the Local Plan – spatially, this means (1) planning for 
development in accessible locations where there are or will be services and 
facilities so as to enable less car use; (2) planning to reduce the need to 
travel and provide genuine choices other than the car for some trips, in a 
rural district public transport is challenging to deliver, and this may mean 
planning for increased opportunities for walking and cycling; (3) any new 
settlements should set ambitious goals of reduced car use – starting with at 
least 50% of trips originating or finishing in the settlement made by modes 
other than the car (4) in rural areas, enabling a scale of development to 
support local services and facilities, planning for active modes, and 
supporting ‘local employment hubs’. 

Page 8



c. The TCPA principles1 should apply to all new developments in the district, 
in a way that is proportionate to the size of the development – spatially this 
means (1) closely linking homes to local jobs, shops and other facilities in 
15 minute walkable neighbourhoods; and (2) plann
[...]
d Manufacturing and Logistics – associated with 
Stansted Airport; and Low Carbon and Renewables. 

l. Larger developments should include a mix of uses to reduce the need to 
travel and to minimise the number and length of journeys. 

                                             

 1 https://www.tcpa.org.uk/garden-city-principles  

Page 9

https://www.tcpa.org.uk/garden-city-principles


m. Development on brownfield sites should be prioritised – although there are 
limited brownfield sites in the district, and there will be a need for 
development on greenfield sites. 

n. Allocations in the Local Plan must have a realistic prospect of being 
delivered.  Any larger new developments should be part of a phased 
programme of delivery and have a proportion of development be 
deliverable within the plan period. 

o. The Local Plan should avoid altering Green Belt boundaries unless 
exceptional circumstances justify it. 

p. Development should be avoided where is a risk of, or will be susceptible 
to, flooding. 

q. Incremental growth over the last 10-15 years has resulted in many of the 
better sites being developed already – this loss of ‘better’ sites and limited 
brownfield sites means it is likely that new settlements will need to form 
part of the strategy. 

r. The Local Plan should plan for a good supply of small and medium sized 
sites to play a greater role in order to maintain a consistent and flexible 
housing supply.  Any larger developments, including new settlements 
should have a reduced role when compared with the previous Local Plan. 

s. Larger development should be supported by high quality infrastructure, 
and maximise the potential of mass rapid transport and public transport 
alongside walking and cycling routes. 

 
8. Drawing these points together, it is apparent that the spatial strategy should 

support sustainable development (including economic growth) concentrated on 
existing town centres, larger villages and in the vicinity of Stansted Air
[...]
 in England and Wales, mid-2002 to 
mid-2017m (Office of national statistics)                                           

*** Uttlesford annual residential land availability surveys                                           

      19,513 3363 22,876                             0= no service   

                                        0.5= intermittant   

                                        
1= 2 hourly 

approx   

                                        
2= hourly or 

better   

                                            

 

P
age 13



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Tuesday, 27 July 
2021 

Title: Employment Needs, Economic Development 
and Growth  

Report 
Author: 

Joanna Hill, Planning Policy Officer 

jhill@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report sets out current progress on the assessment of economic growth 
and employment needs that will inform the Local Plan. 

Recommendations 
 

2. To note progress on the employment evidence base summarised in this 
report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2021-22 includes sufficient 
provision for the work needed through to the end of March 2022.  

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following assessment of the local economy of Uttlesford interim working 

papers are appended: 

 Overview Paper (8 July 2021) 

 Working Paper A: Literature Review (draft July 2021)  

 Working Paper B: Socio-Economic Baseline (draft July 2021) 

 Working Paper C: Insights from employment projections by Cambridge 
Econometrics (draft July 2021) 

 Commercial Property Market Dynamics Paper (July 2021) 
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation N/a 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy Impact Assessment 
(EqHIA). 

Health and Safety N/a 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with regul
[...]
nd professional skills 

college on site (which subsequently opened and is operated in conjunction with Harlow College).   

In May 2021 the Airport was granted planning consent for expansion of the airport with the core 

assumption being of 35mppa being achieved in 2027 the cap of 43 mppa being reached in 2032-

34. The Panel found that if it takes the airport longer than expected to reach the anticipated levels 

of growth, the environmental effects would take longer to realise; we note that a worst-case 

scenario assessed (reaching the cap in 2034) in the ES/ ESA. This can be expected to support 

the District’s economy.  

 The M11 motorway transects Uttlesford and the associated ‘innovation corridor’ in principle 

presents opportunities, particularly in respect of life sciences given the significance of 

Chesterford Research Park on the edge of the Cambridge sub-region.  However with regard to 

the research and innovation agenda there are both opportunities and threats looking 

forward.  On the positive side, the quest for vaccines and therapeutics during the pandemic has 

been a spur for additional investment and growth.  In addition, the relocation of Public Health 

England to Harlow (to the south of Uttlesford) and the establishment in Braintree (to the east) of 

the Cell and Gene Therapy Manufacturing Catapult’s Manufacturing Innovation Centre both 

                                                      

13 Uttlesford District Council (2018) Uttlesford Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan 2018-21. ‘Supporting 

Sustainable Business Growth’ 

Page 34



 

 15 

potentially present opportunities.  But set against this – and insofar as research investment is 

funded by the public sector – there may well be increasing pressure to direct available resources 

out of the Golden Triangle in response to wider ‘levelling up’ imperatives.  Whilst the Oxford-

Cambridge Arc continues to be a national priority, the implications for resourcing seem 
[...]
eclining availability to have resulted in 

new supply coming forwards, CoStar report just 1,500 sq.ft of industrial space underway in the 

District. The outlook therefore points to further rental growth in the short-term.  

 

 
 

 

£0.00

£2.00

£4.00

£6.00

£8.00

£10.00

£12.00

£14.00

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
YTD

In
d
u
s
tr

ia
l 
m

a
rk

e
t 
R

e
n
t 

(£
 p

e
r 

s
q
.f

t)

Page 119



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Thursday, 29 July 
2021 

Title: Sustainable Density 

Report 
Author: 

Jack Bennett – New Communities Principal 
Urban Design Officer  

jbennett@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. New developments in Uttlesford need to be designed and built to levels of 
density which enable them to be sustainable. Low population density and 
current/potential availability of public transport options and other infrastructure 
constrain these densities and therefore the number of new homes that can be 
built in Uttlesford sustainably.  

Recommendations 
 

2. That LPLG endorses the development of a policy in the emerging Local Plan 
to deliver sustainable levels of density.  

Financial Implications 
 

3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2021-22 includes sufficient 
provision for the work needed through to the end of March. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 
 
- Sustainable Density, Jack Bennett, 19.07.21.  
 

Impact  
 

5.        

Communication/Consultation This work has been informed by the first 
consultation on the Local Plan and will be 
subject to further consultation as the plan 
progresses 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy Impact Assessment 
(EqHIA) 

Page 120

Agenda Item 5



Health and Safety N/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with regulations. 

Sustainability Forthcoming policies will need to meet the 
sustainability objectives of the Council and 
the Local Plan will be subject to a 
Sustainability Appraisal. 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/a 

 
Situation 
 

6. The Regulation 18 Local Plan is being prepared and will require density 
specifications to inform the spatial strategy.  A density policy will assist in 
planning to address climate change, reduce the amount of land being 
developed and implement good design principles.  Any policy should 
recognise the constraints of a rural area as outlined in the accompanying 
report. 

Risk Analysis 
 

7.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

That no such 
policy is 
developed 

1 the NPPF 
advises to 
address 
density 

2 no policy on 
density would 
result in a 
greater land 
take and a risk 
of sprawl 

The accompanying 
report sets out advice 
on appropriate 
considerations when 
developing a policy on 
density 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 121



19.07.21 
 

1 
 

Sustainable Density  

Introduction 
 
 In Uttlesford, buildings and transport account for 88% of carbon emissions. The UK is also facing an 
acute housing crisis. The challenge then is to provide much-needed homes which are designed to be 
sustainable and help to mitigate climate change. 
 
More sustainable towns that offer a high quality of life whilst also minimising resource consumption 
(such as energy, land, and water), require a minimum number of homes within a given area to 
enable sustainable (active and public) transport, economic viability, and support of non-residential 
uses such as commercial, retail, and education. This minimum sustainable number of homes withi
[...]
e –-  Town centre mixed housing development providing 70 units on steeply 
sloping south facing site within conservation area (More details in Urban Design Compendium).  
 

 
 
  

Page 138



19.07.21 
 

18 
 

Timekeeper’s Square 36 townhouses in Salford. The development in a conservation area with the 
neo-classical Grade II* listed St Phillips Church at its centre.  

 
 

Accordia, Cambridge is a well-established exemplar housing scheme which has typologies including 
terraces, apartments, and innovative courtyard homes.  
 

 

Page 139



19.07.21 
 

19 
 

Springhill Cohousing, Stroud is another co-housing scheme which has houses and apartments and 
includes a common house with some shared facilities such as café, dining, laundry etc. 
 

 
 
Channels, Chelmsford has recently won a Housing Design award and has detached, semi-detached, 
terraced and apartment homes which draw from the Essex vernacular.  
 

 

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Local Plan Preliminary Outline Strategy
	Enc. 1 Settlement Facilities 2020

	4 Employment Interim Report
	Overview Paper (July 2021)
	Working Paper A: Literature Review (July 2021)
	Working Paper B: Socio-economic baseline (July 2021)
	Working Paper C: Insights from Cambridge Econometrics Employment Projections (July 2021)
	Commercial Property Market Dynamics Paper (July 2021)

	5 Sustainable Density
	Enc. 1 for Density
	Sustainable Density
	Introduction
	Defining density
	Uttlesford proposed density range
	Uttlesford Interim Climate Change Policy
	Opportunities
	Environmental
	Economic
	Social
	Garden City Principles

	Challenges
	Perception that quality decreases with density
	Connectivity
	Flexible standards
	Car parking standards
	Privacy and amenity (garden) standards
	Highways standards

	Scales of development
	New settlements
	Extensions to existing settlements
	Infill within existing settlements
	Smaller, village, and remote sites

	Sustainable density example places
	The dens

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

Councillors M Caton, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, S Merifield, 
R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

J Bennett (New Communities Principal Urban Design Officer), 
L Bowser (Principal Community Infrastructure Planner), 
G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), J Hill (Planning Policy 
Officer), S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities Manager), 
L Mills (New Communities Senior Planning Officer) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Dr Graham Mott addressed the meeting on behalf of Elsenham Parish Council.  
 
A copy of their statement has been appended to these minutes. 
 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Freeman and Reeve.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Caton requested clarification on whether care home numbers would 
be included in the local plan housing numbers. Officers confirmed that they 
would be, as this is a relatively new change to planning policy. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
 

4    LOCAL PLAN PRELIMINARY OUTLINE STRATEGY  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented a report on the 
Preliminary Outline Strategy (POST) for the emerging Local Plan. They clarified 
that this was a developing document, as much of the evidence would not be 
available until the Autumn.  
 
Members reviewed the draft Preliminary Outline Strategy and requested that the 
following changes be considered: 



 

 
 

 Additional wording be included in the section about the green belt to 
incorporate the need to protect the Countryside Protection Zone.  

 The Settlement Facilities 2020 Appendix be updated in line with recent 
boundary changes between the parishes of Birchanger and Stansted. 
Members also requested for the population estimates to be reviewed and 
updated and an additional column be included for the number of 
permissions given. 

 The wording in point 8 be reconsidered to reflect the additional 
infrastructure projects, such on the M11, which will be implemented during 
the duration of the Local Plan. Officers were careful in ensuring that new 
road infrastructure addresses the Council’s zero carbon targets, rather 
than encouraging more car trips.  

 When considering the links between villages to towns, alternative options 
to cycling and walking, such as an on-demand, electric bus should be 
sought, as traditional methods would not be viable.  

 
Members requested further clarity around the approach of the spatial strategy. 
Officers explained that any new settlements had not been ruled out at this stage 
and in April 2020, the council had committed to garden community principles for 
all new developments. They said that priority would be given to existing towns 
and smaller sites which would resolve the inspectors’ comments in the 
withdrawn local plan around flexibility in addressing the housing need. However, 
they were unable to specify any details, including the number of development 
sites needed for their approach.   
 
In response to further questions, officers explained that the new national policy 
requirement for local plans to look 30 years ahead would have an impact on the 
implementation of the new local plan, and if one or more developments meet the 
criteria, they will have to look beyond the plan’s 2040 expiry date. They said that 
they have a well-resources team to think aspirationally and set out high targets in 
the plan’s vision and objectives.  
 
Officers also clarified that consultants were looking both at the current 
infrastructure deficit, as well as the new infrastructure required to meet housing 
need, through engagements with providers. The new local plan’s approach to 
infrastructure would be to consider it on a case-by-case basis as addressing the 
current infrastructure deficit is difficult to achieve, given that it would be 
unreasonable to ask new developers to fix existing problems. Members 
suggested that Parish Council’s also be consulted for their insight into local 
infrastructure deficit.  
 

AGREED: to recommend that Cabinet agrees the Preliminary Outline 
Strategy (POST), subject to the amendments requested in the meeting. 

 
 

5    EMPLOYMENT INTERIM REPORT  
 
The Planning Policy Officer presented a report on the current progress of the 
employment study which will inform the new Local Plan on economic growth and 
employment needs. 
 



 

 
 

Members discussed the findings of the report, and the following was noted: 

 The report had not mention Stansted Mountfitchet as a significant 
community with an independent economic role to the district, but did 
mention Dunmow, Saffron Walden and Thaxted. The Chair said that there 
should be a strategy for the whole district.  

 Members raised concerns around the background papers used, which 
predated both Britain’s exit from the European Union and the Covid-19 
pandemic. Officers explained that evidence is not readily available as the 
impact of the these are ongoing, however the consultants undertaking the 
study were factoring this into their research. They highlighted that the 
interim report did include some up-to-date evidence, such as the study by 
Cambridge Econometrics which was drafted in July 2021.  

 Members suggested not concentrating life sciences employment 
opportunities in the Chesterfords and encouraging them to be placed in 
other communities, perhaps along the railway.  

 The report aimed to looks at all different types of work in the district, from 
the rural economy to microbusinesses, as well as the skills of the working 
age population. Officers had noted that the research suggested that there 
was a high level of highly skilled employees within the district. 

 Members highlighted that the visitor economy was the second most 
important economic strand in the district but was undervalued. In the 
report, all 3 Grade 1 attractions in Thaxted had been omitted. The 
Planning Policy Officer confirmed that a culture, creative and art strategy 
was being developed which will assist in expanding the visitor economy 
further.  

 A policy decision had not yet been made on whether all activity at 
Stansted Airport would be airport related. Members emphasised that this 
would impact on land allocation for areas such as logistics and semi-
industry.  

 
The Chair requested that members contact officers outside the meeting with any 
specific points of clarification. 
 
The Group noted the report. 
 
 

6    SUSTAINABLE DENSITY  
 
The New Communities Principal Urban Design Officer presented a report which 
considered the development of a policy in the emerging Local Plan to deliver 
sustainable levels of density. As the Regulation 18 Local Plan is being prepared, 
density specifications will be required to inform the spatial strategy and a density 
policy would assist in planning to address climate change, reduce the amount of 
land being developed and implement good design principles. 
 
Members discussed the schemes outlined within the report, including the 
concept of Velo villages, and debated the impact of high-density developments 
on the district. Some members highlighted that Uttlesford is historically made up 
of smaller communities, so they would welcome high density, smaller and linked 
communities to keep with the character. However, other members emphasised 
the need for a lower density development to achieve open space and suggested 



 

 
 

there be a minimum standard for green space, such as a ratio of bedrooms to 
green space. Officers agreed that there was a need for much varied, accessible, 
and well-maintained green space and they are advised by guidance from Fields 
in Trust. 
 
It was confirmed that Uttlesford District Council had their own parking standards, 
which was a top-up to the Essex parking standards by adding a requirement for 
further spaces to larger properties 
 

AGREED: to endorse the development of a policy in the emerging Local 
Plan to deliver sustainable levels of density. 

 
Meeting ended at 20:48 
 
 



 

 
 

 
Appendix: Statement from Dr Graham Mott (Chairman, Elsenham Parish 
Council) 
 
I speak, Sir, on behalf of Elsenham Parish Council, of which I am the Chairman.   
 
The previous Local Plan expired in 2011.  It happens that 2011 was also a 
census year;  the number of households in Elsenham at that time is recorded as 
980.  During the ten years since then, approval has been granted for a further 
1,147 new dwellings, an increase of 117% - that’s 1-1-7%.  Not 17%, which 
might be thought a touch on the high side - no: one hundred and seventeen per 
cent, more than doubling the size of the village in ten years, and that, surely, Sir, 
is wholly excessive. 
 
In granting one of three planning appeals last year, the Inspector referred to 
Elsenham as a ‘town’.  We felt he had missed the point entirely.  Elsenham is a 
village, and a village does not become a town simply by adding more and more 
houses to its periphery with no increase in amenities, as a comparison of the 
limited range of our four local shops with a real town centre will confirm.  There is 
inadequate parking at the shops, and at the heavily-oversubscribed local 
surgery.  There is inadequate outdoor recreation and indoor meeting space.  
Road links are hopelessly inadequate - to mention just a few of our problems.  
Furthermore, in September an Appeal Inquiry is to be heard for yet another 220 
dwellings on the edge of the village;  if that is granted, the percentage increase 
since 2011 will rise to 139%.  
 
Other parishes have seen large increases since 2011.  My request tonight, Sir, is 
simple:  it is that when the results of the Call for Sites exercise are appraised, 
allowance should be made for the number of dwellings which have been 
approved since the last Local Plan expired in 2011. 
 
I conclude, Sir, with a brief reminder of three numbers.  980: the number of 
dwellings in Elsenham in 2011;  1,147: the number of new dwellings approved 
since 2011;  117%: the approved percentage increase in Elsenham since 2011. 
 
Thank you, Sir, for giving me the chance to speak tonight. 
 
 


